
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), Dew, 

Looker, Jackson, K Myers and Wells.  
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) and             
Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 October 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

15 September 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 19 October 2015.   
 
Members of the public can speak on agenda items or matters 
within the remit of the committee. To register to speak please 
contact the Democracy Officers for the meeting, on the details at 
the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update & Attendance 
of Chair   

 

 The Chair of York Safeguarding Board will be in attendance to 
give a verbal update. 
 

5. Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual: Performance Update       
(Pages 9 - 32) 

 

 This report updates Members on the performance of Explore 
York Libraries and Archives Mutual Ltd (Explore) during the first 6 
months of 2015/16. 

6. School Improvement Update  (Pages 33 - 56)  
 This report and annexes provides information about school 

performance in 2015 and information about the position of 
schools according to Ofsted judgements as of 9 October 2015.  It 
also provides information about the development and 
implementation of the new arrangements to support school 
improvement from September 2015. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

7. City Walls Scrutiny Review Feasibility Report (Pages 57 - 68)   
 This report suggests a programme that would enable a detailed 

scrutiny review of York City Walls in terms of conservation policy, 
interpretation facilities, ownership / management structure, and 
staffing.  It describes briefly the technical work required; outlines 
timescales for this work; and sets out the staffing and financial 
resources that would be required to carry out the review.   
 

8. Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2015/16                                                               (Pages 69 - 70)  

 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2015-16 municipal year.  
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 15 September 2015 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Looker, Jackson, K Myers, Wells 
and Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory 
Member) 

Apologies Mr Thomas 

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Looker declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
that she is a member of York Theatre Royal. 
 
Cllr Myers declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 
and 9 that he is a member of Friends of York Walls, Make it York and York 
Heritage Group. 
 
Cllr Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
that he is also a member of Friends of York Walls. 

 
19. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 July 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
It was noted that in the resolved section of item 17, point (iii), bullet point 2, 
the York Museum Trust charging item would not be added to the workplan 
as the Executive were now considering this. 
 

20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on matters within 
the remit of the committee and agenda item 6. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Mary Broadhead expressed her concerns regarding wasted income spent 
on building then demolishing the toilets in Parliament Street and the 
homeless persons refuge on Stonebow. She highlighted her concerns 
regarding the removal of the Fountain in Parliament Street and confirmed 
she had great difficulty in finding any individual costings on projects done 
during the regeneration of York City Programme. She suggested the 
Fountain could stay and be used as a seating area which would incur very 
little expense. She felt the city centre lacked inexpensive public toilets and 
that the car parking was too expensive. She also questioned why Newgate 
Market had been renamed York Market. 
 

21. Attendance of Executive Member for Education, Children & 
Young People's Services - Briefing on Priorities & Challenges for 
2015/16  

 
The Executive Member for Education, Children and Young People was in 
attendance and highlighted the following areas as her challenges and 
priorities for 2015/16:   

• Budgetary savings 

• Moving all schools to OFSTEAD rating good or outstanding. 

• Managing the academisation of schools in York including the idea of 
‘the York School’ 

• Narrowing the gap in attainment 

• The new sector-led school improvement model 

• More availability of school places 

• Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation 

• Maintaining appropriate numbers of Looked after Children. 

• The development of the Children’s Centre model 

• Refining the Early 
[...]
that children on CPP’s was stabilising. 

•  The percentage of care leavers who continued in education or 
training had dropped and officers would continue to monitor this. 

 
In answer to Members questions officers stated that:  

• they were in the process of developing a new in-care strategy which 
would enable them to know more about care leavers aged 19, 20 and 
21.  

• the vacant posts within Educational Psychology had not affected the 
service provided and it still continued to generate an income.  

• the under spends on nursery places had improved and was now at 
the expected levels. 

 
Members thanked officers. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2014-15.  
 
 

Page 5



25. 2015/16 First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring 
Report  
 

Members considered a report which analysed the latest performance for 
2015/16 and forecasted the financial outturn position by reference to the 
service plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods and the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 
 
The Finance Manager of Children’s Services, Education and Skills, advised 
the committee that the council, at this stage, were looking at a projected 
overspend of approximately £1.3m for services in 2015/16. He discussed 
some of the current pressures including the overspend from 2014/15 in 
children’s social care.  
 
It was confirmed that the number of Children Looked After (CLA) was 
unlikely to reduce and that York’s unit cost per CLA was already the lowest 
of all 150 Local Authority’s nationally. Opportunities to reduce budgets 
would continue but options elsewhere within the directorate would need to 
be considered. 
 
The Finance Manager and Director of Children’s Services, Education and 
Skills responded to queries raised by members regarding the information 
contained in the report.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and performance 

position for 2015/16. 
 

26. Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2015/16 and new Scrutiny Topic  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2015/16 municipal 
year and discussed the scrutiny topic submitted on York Walls. 
 
Resolved: That the following be received: 

(i) A feasibility report on York Walls. 
(ii) An update report from Make it York on Parliament 

Street Fountain. 
(iii) An update on York 300 including the performance   

figures regarding Narrowing the Gap and an update on 
the Scrutiny recommendations. 

 
Reason:  To keep the Committees workplan updated. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York
Safeguarding Children Board

Annual Report 
2014/2015
Executive Summary

Working with children, families 
and professionals to make our 
children’s lives safer

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



City of York Safeguarding Children Board2

About this Document
This document is a short summary of the 2014-15 Annual Report for the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Board. The full report, with additional supporting information 
as appendices, will be available on the Safeguarding Children Board website at:
www.saferchildrenyork.org.uk/annual-reports-and-business-plan.htm

Contents

Foreword by the CYSCB
Chairperson .............................3

Some facts and figures ............6

What children and 
young people have told us .....7

How we are doing 
as a Partnership ......................8

Formal Audits and Reviews ...12

The “Section 11” Audit ................................. 12

Multi-agency Case File Audits ....................... 12

Other audits and reviews .............................. 13

Our performance as 
a Board .................................14

Train
[...]
earning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
20 October 2015 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 
 

Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual: Performance Update, 2015/16 half 
year report 
 

Summary 

1. This report updates Members on the performance of Explore York Libraries 
and Archives Mutual Ltd (Explore) during the first 6 months of 2015/16. 

Background 

2. Explore was set up on 1 May, 2015 as a Community Benefit Society with 
exempt charitable status, jointly owned by staff and the community, with the 
aim of delivering a comprehensive and efficient public library service, 
increasing access to library services by providing excellent services, 
encouraging everyone to be a library member from birth, and giving York 
residents universal membership of all public libraries in England and 
Wales. Explore’s vision is to enable people to live fuller, more connected 
and engaged lives. 

3. Explore is tasked with making a major contribution to helping the Council 
engage with its communities, facilitating adult learning, getting people on 
line, promoting the health and wellbeing agenda, and supporting vulnerable 
people, e.g. housebound people and people with mental health issues. 

4. £450k savings were made in establishing Explore.  This was achieved 
whilst maintaining paid staff in every library, ensuring no closures, and 
driving service improvement. 

5. The Council has entered into a 5 year contract with Explore for the 
provision of services. The contract specification sets out the key 
requirements with respect to service levels including book stock, 
professional staffing, service points, and the outcomes to be achieved (see 
Annex 1).   

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



6. The report from the Chief Executive of Explore (see Annex 2) sets out 
performance issues in the period to 30 September 2015.   

Options 

7. This report is for information and there are no options to consider. 

Corporate Objectives 

8. Explore 
[...]
and in Library Square 
to give it an open, approachable external look.  We are writing a 
planning application for this signage.  Internal signage is also needed to 
make it easier to find what you want, but also to discover other things in 
the true spirit of Explore.  The adult fiction will be re-shelved to make it 
more appealing and the area given a light, airy feel. 
 
 

Page 50



Observation also showed that many people are put off by large groups 
of people who spend long periods of time in the Square.  When they 
weren’t there, more people stopped and looked or came in.  This is a 
continuation of the anti social behaviour we have suffered from this year.  
The hoarding cutting off half of the Square is creating a bottleneck and it 
is often difficult to make your way through.  We are working with Police 
and other agencies, but we need a better, more permanent solution.  
Perhaps removal of the benches until the building work next door is 
completed would help.  It can be frustrating for the staff who face this 
daily and spend time dealing with negative incidents.   
 
Looking ahead 
 
There are many events at York Explore this autumn, something for 
everyone.  The Bloodaxe Reading Challenge begins for children.  This 
works with York Archaeological Trust and continues through to February 
and the Viking Festival.  We are starting to plan next summer’s reading 
activities – the return of the Big City Read and another Reading 
Challenge. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee 20 October 2015 

Report of the Director of Children Services,  Education and Skills 

School Improvement Update 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides information about school performance in 2015 – see 

Annex A, and information about the position of schools according to 
Ofsted judgements as of 9th October 2015.  It also provides information 
about the development and implementation of the new arrang
[...]
ance and continuing professional 
development from the Pathfinder Teaching Schools Alliance.2 The new 
arrangements are part of an annual commissioning cycle which is 
focused on ensuring that commissioned work addresses the priorities for 
improvement identified by the local authority’s school improvement team 
through its annual cycle of self evaluation and risk assessment. 

 
18.  Embedding these new arrangements and evaluating their effectiveness 

will be the main priority during 2015-16 and regular reports on progress 
will be submitted to both the Schools Forum and the executive board of 
the York Learning Partnership. 

                                            
2
 See Annex 2 The Interim Commissioning Plan 

Page 56



 

 
Recommendations 

19.  As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on school performance in 2014/15. 
 and the new arrangements to support school improvement. 

 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for this report: 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education 
& Skills 
Adults, Children & Education 
01904 553007  

Jon Stonehouse, 
Director, Children Services, Education & 
Skills 
 

 

Background Papers: None 

Appendices: 
 
Annex 1: Key Stage Results 2015 
Annex 2: The Interim Commissioning Plan 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



2015 Key Stage Results 
(Provisional) 

Hannah.McNamee@york.gov.uk 
Strategic Support Manager 

(Services for Children, Young People & Education) 
 

1 Produced by the Strategic Intelligence Hub 

ANNEX 1
P

age 59

mailto:Hannah.McNamee@york.gov.uk


Early Years Foundation Stage Profile 

-29

-17 -17

-35

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

2013* 2014 2015

% Gap between Pupil Premium pupils and 
their peers (% GLD)

2 Produced by the Strategic Intelligence Hub 

70% 
achieving a ‘Good Level 

of Development’ 

•  6pts from 2014 

• 4pts above national 

* - Ever6 FSM pupils only 

ANNEX 1
P

age 60



Phonics Screeni
[...]
ols’ 

Priority 3: Schools due for 
re-inspection 

£200,000 – The local authority School Causing Concern Fund. This will 
be retained by the LA to commission emergency interventions as 
outlined in the Schools Causing Concern statutory guidance. The use of 
the fund will be audited annually and the audit report will be received by 
the Schools Forum and the YLP Executive Board. Any unused funding 
will be returned to the DSG at the end of the financial year. 

 

. 

ANNEX 2
Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  

20 October 2015 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of City & Environmental Services 
 
York City Walls Scrutiny Review- Feasibility Report  
 

 Summary 

1. This report suggests a programme that would enable a detailed scrutiny 
review of York City Walls in terms of conservation policy, interpretation 
facilities, ownership / management structure, and staffing.  It describes 
briefly the technical work required; outlines timescales for this work; and 
sets out the staffing and financial resources that would be required to 
carry out the review.   

 
2. In this report, York City Walls is used as a convenient term to include 

both walls and structures built to define and defend the City of York, St 
Marys Abbey Walls, and the remains of St Leonard‟s Hospital in Library 
Lawn area that now form part of the scheduled area of York City Walls. 

 
 Background to Review 
 
3. At full Council on 30 July 2015 a Motion was proposed by Cllr Myers and 

agreed that, inter alia, requested “officers to report back to the Executive 
on how to maximise the unique asset of the City Walls in order to 
broaden their appeal”.  Shortly thereafter, Cllr Myers submitted a 
Scrutiny Topic on „York Walls including St Mary‟s Abbey Walls and St 
Leonard‟s Hospital (see Annex A). Cllr Myers sought the views of the 
Executive Leader on his scrutiny topic proposal and the Leader agreed 
the topic was 
[...]
 interpretation and public access; support bids 
to the HLF, and plan activities to help people engage with York City 
Walls. The Interpretation Plan builds on the content of the Conservation 
Plan and set out how interpretation and access to York City Walls can be 
enhanced. 

18.   An up-to-date Conservation Plan is a requirement specified by external 
funding agencies such as the HLF and Historic England, and is one of 
the benchmarks of good conservation and management practice.  It 
covers a whole conservation site and not just parts that may be included 
in a bid to the HLF for funding. 

19. The current York City Walls Conservation Plan and Interpretation and 
Access Plan are both critical and have driven conservation and 
interpretation policy and actions over the last 11 years.  However, they 
both require review and updating.  An update of these two documents 
would include: 

 A review of CYC conservation policy  
 A review of management and ownership options 
 Staffing requirements in both professional and craft areas of 

expertise 
 How to address future programmes of repair and restoration  
 enhancing interpretation facilities 
 Future funding options 

20. It would also include extensive consultation with community, amenity and 
statutory groups and organisations. 

Proposals for Scrutiny Review 

21. The process of producing an updated Conservation Plan and 
Interpretation Plan covers three stages: 

Stage 1 - The creation of a brief i.e. the preparation of documents, 
consultation with stakeholders and potential funding partners, 
procurement, management of the process, and production of an Action 
Plan.  This will cost approximately £9k.    

Page 80



Stage 2 – The production of an updated Conservation Plan and 
Interpretation Plan.  The cost of the revised and updated Conservation 
and Interpretation Plans is difficult to estimate, as the precise scope and 
content has at this time not been defined. Based on recently 
commissioned Conservation
[...]
hich was an opportunity to meet and work with fellow European partners 

on developing European and international cooperation projects, training, 

exchange, professional development opportunities through European funding 

strands such as Erasmus+, Creative Europe, Citizens for Europe. 

Representative from Explore York will be in attendance at the Y4M 

international AGM in Munster,  

Coming up highlights: 

Explore Light – Illuminating York day – Sat 31 Oct 

Working with partners from University of York, The Institute of Physics and 

York Hackspace, Illuminating York and York Explore present a day of fun, 

hands-on activities and talks from artists and physicists focussing on light. 

Find out more about the inspiration behind this year’s artistic programme 

and how light is used in scientific research today. 

Aesthetica Videoteque – 5 Nov 

The BAFTA Qualifying Aesthetica Short Film Festival (ASFF) returns to York 

Explore.  

ASFF Videotheque offers an opportunity to see the full catalogue of short 

films from the ASFF 2015 programme. 

Poetry By Heart – County Contest Finals  

After its hugely successful hosting of PBH 2015 final, York Explore will be 

hosting next years final on 27 February 2016. 

 “I felt the way you supported the students with their daunting public 

speaking task, was excellent.  Your warm-up and ice-breaking activities were 

inspirational and a stroke of genius. It really helped the students make the 

most of the day and enjoy the experience.” 

 

 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update & Attendance of Chair
	5 Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual: Performance Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	6 School Improvement Update
	Annex 1 Key Stage Results
	Annex 2 Interim Commissioning Plan

	7 City Walls Scrutiny Review Feasibility Report
	Annex A

	8 Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2015/16
	 Additional document to agenda item 5 circulated at the meeting





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 20 October 2015 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Dew, Looker, K Myers and Wells  
Dr Dickinson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
and Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Councillor Jackson 

 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.   
 
Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) declared a personal interest 
regarding item 5, Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual: Performance 
Update, that he was a working author and received support from the library. 
 

28. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture  
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 September 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record following a 
change in item 20, Public Participation, and add in after the word 
renamed ‘and suggested York Market was a ‘shambles’ to the last 
sentence. 

 
29. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

30. York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update & Attendance 
of Chair  
 

The Chair of the York Safeguarding Children’s Board was in attendance to 
update Members on the annual report and the work of the Board. 
 
 
 



The Chair confirmed: 

 Early help, neglect, child sexual exploitation, missing from education 
and domestic abuse would still remain the Boards priority areas in 
2015/16 and they would ensure these areas were embedded into all 
partner organisations. 

 A joint campaign with NSPCC called ‘It’s Not Ok’ would be launched 
to raise awareness on child sexual abuse. 

 16% of enquiries received were around neglect and around 26% of 
single assessments also highlighted neglect as an issue. The Board 
would continue to emphasize and drive forward interventions to 
reduce these figures. 

 15% of enquiries received were around domestic abuse. The Board 
would ensure a clear leadership and governance around this issue 
and would be working with schools and young people to engage 
early. 

 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 

 Officers had excellent links and operational networks with 
neighbouring Authorities. 

 The Board received knowledge around domestic abuse from a variety 
of mechanisms and surveys and would continue to listen to young 
people, ensuring they felt safe to share information. 

 York Council had a positive relationship with the Police and had 
detailed processes and policies in place for any child that went 
missing from their care setting.  

 The Health Visitor service had and always would take a key role in 
early interventions.  
 

Members thanked the Chair for his update and noted that the number of 
first time entrants to the youth justice system had been reduced by 50% 
and that the rate of teenage pregnancies had continued to reduce. They 
agreed that strong communications between all agencies was crucial to 
raise awareness and support the priority areas.  
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To allow Members to be fully informed on key children’s 

safeguarding issues in York.  
 
31. Explore Libraries and Archives Mutual: Performance 
Update  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on the performance of 
Explore York Libraries and Archives Mutual Ltd (Explore) during the first 6 
months of 2015/16. 



 
The Chief Executive highlighted how Explore was delivering a 
comprehensive and efficient public library service and provided information 
on some of their core offers.  
 
She confirmed: 

 The summer reading challenge, Record Breakers, had been very 
successful with over 4000 children taking part.   

 The next reading challenge, Blood Axe, would cover an historical 
theme and if completed each child would receive a free ticket to the 
Yorvik Viking Centre.  

 A new manager for York Explore was now in position. 

 Funding was available to secure a part time post to develop the 
housebound home library service. 

 They had signed up for the national Children and Young People’s 
Promise and would be working with children under 5 to improve their 
language skills. 

 An observational survey completed on signage confirmed more signs 
were required in and around the library and the city centre  

 Anti social behaviour in Library Square was still an issue and work 
continued with the Police and other agencies to resolve it. 

 
The Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills offered to support 
the Chief Executive on the anti social behaviour issues. 
 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed: 

 The toy library was now library based at Acomb Explore and officers 
would explore this model to ensure it reached families who would 
benefit from this service. 

 The housebound home library service had flourished through 
referrals from families or friends, working with Be Independent and 
working with Adult Social Care. 

 the Council and Explore were in a fixed contract and budget for 5 
years. 

 The Children’s Librarian would explore more reading challenges for 
secondary school aged children.  

 Acomb Explore visitor numbers had improved but the number of 
books issued had reduced, the Performance Manger would be 
investigating ways to improve this. 

 Rowntree’s Park cafe and library was continuing to grow. 

 The library service would consider eradicating fines if a way to meet 
that income gap was established. 

 All libraries were connected to superfast broadband. 



 The Yortime website was under development and would be 
improved. 

 Purchases of the York Card had not reduced. 
 

Members thanked officers for their update. 
 
Resolved: That the performance of Explore be commented on and noted. 
 
Reason: To help monitor the service received under the contact. 

 
 
32. School Improvement Update  
 

Members considered a report that provided information about school 
performance in 2015 and information about the position of schools 
according to Ofsted judgements as of 9 October 2015.  It also provided 
information about the development and implementation of the new 
arrangements to support school improvement from September 2015. 
 
Officers gave an update and Members noted that: 

 Improvements had been made across all Key Stages (KS) and 
results were tracking above the national average in early years 
foundation stage.    

 Throughout 2013-15 a consistent narrowing of the gap was achieved 
for the pupil premium cohort across all KS. 

 KS1 improvements had been made against key national performance 
indicators in terms of phonics. 

 Interventions were taking place to improve writing across all primary 
years. 

 Improvements were made, against a more challenging set of 
indicators, at KS4 and our position regionally and against our 
statistical neighbours was maintained by sitting in 1st position. 

 Ofsted judgements showed that all schools continued to perform very 
well against national and regional indicators, with 89% of York 
schools rated good or outstanding.  

 The two teaching schools alliances, Ebor and Pathfinder were 
working with schools to sustain school led improvements and share 
best practice across the city. 

 
In answer to Members questions officers confirmed: 

 

 The performance indicators in KS4 were harder to achieve due to a 
move from modular to linear examinations and the changes made to 
BTEC results. 



 The School Improvement Monitoring Group was still in existence and 
meeting dates would be agreed shortly. 

 Funding required to support school improvements came direct from 
the schools grant.  

 Funding was available to support schools causing concerns and the 
school improvement commissioning fund was reinvested back into 
the school system. 

 Primary school buildings were assessed on a yearly basis. 

 There were 6 geographical clusters in York who met regularly and as 
part of the city’s narrowing the gap strategy each cluster had been 
asked to identify a lead school to be involved in a national research 
project. 

 They would issue a briefing note that highlighted the areas of work 
the national teaching schools, Ebor and Pathfinder managed.1  

 
The Chaired thanked officers for their update and for the improvements 
made. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on school performance in 2014/15 and 

the new arrangements to support school improvement. 
 
Action Required  
<1> Email a briefing note to Members 
highlighting the work of the teaching school 
alliances   

 
MS  

 
33. City Walls Scrutiny Review Feasibility Report  
 

Members considered a feasibility report on a scrutiny topic proposal that 
suggested a programme of work that would enable a detailed scrutiny 
review of York City Walls in terms of conservation policy, interpretation 
facilities, ownership/management structure and staffing.   It described 
briefly the technical work required; outlined timescales for this work and set 
out the staffing and financial resources that would be required to carry out 
the review. 
 
Officers highlighted the importance of the City Walls and the identity they 
created for the City.  They discussed the critical points and felt the current 
York City Walls Conservation Plan and Interpretation and Access Plan 
would provide a structured way of working if they were updated to include: 
 

 A review of CYC conservation policy 

 A review of management and ownership options 



 Staffing requirements in both professional and craft areas of expertise 

 How to address future programmes of repair and restoration 
enhancing interpretation facilities 

 Future funding options 
 
Officers highlighted the costs involved to update the Conservation Plan and 
Interpretation Plan. They also confirmed that work was underway on a 
Capital Resource Allocation Model Bid for the 2016/17 City of York Capital 
Programme which could be revised to include an amount for funding stages 
1 and 2 of the proposed scrutiny review i.e. the development of a brief and 
the development of an updated Conservation Plan & Interpretation Plan.  It 
was confirmed that this bid was due to be submitted towards the end of this 
municipal year.  

Following a detailed discussion covering budgets, areas of best practice 
and external funding, Members noted that their were insufficient resources 
to carry out the review at this time and agreed that without the necessary 
funding the work required to update the plans could not proceed.  The 
Committee therefore agreed to  await the results of the capital bid before 
deciding how best to proceed. 
 
Resolved:  (i)        That the report be noted. 
                  (ii)       That an update be provided at the appropriate time. 
 
Reason: To progress the work of the Committee. 

 
34. Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2015/16  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2015/16 municipal 
year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed she was still in the process of obtaining 
information to support the proposed scrutiny review on elements of the 
Tour de France. 
 
Members were asked to submit any topics they would like to have 
considered for possible scrutiny review. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


